# Attachment D

This page intentionally left blank.

#### Santa Clara County Fee Schedule Park Use Fee Schedule (Effective 6/21/17)

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
ADMINISTRATIVE F				
MISCELLANEOUS FEES		Refund Policy based on Timeline / Percentage	Requests received more than 30 days prior will be refunded 90% of the original transaction fee. Requests received between 30 days and 4 business days prior will be refunded 75% of the original transaction fee. There will be no refund for requests received less than 4 business days prior. The first request to transfer or change will be free of charge if requested more than 30 days in advance.	The refund amount will vary based on the number of days prior to the arrival date or program start date in which the request is received.
	Cleaning / Damage Deposit	Actual cost of cleanup or damage		
	Special Staffing Fee	\$80	Hourly rate for Park Maintenance and Park Ranger staff support	Per hour, per staff
	Processing Fee	\$12	For pre-paid Vehicle Entry Fee, mailing tickets securely	
	Wedding Fee	\$120	Allows reservation to be made 1 year in advance; Includes photography permit, rehearsal, meeting with staff. (Use of green room included if applicable)	
	Reservation Discount	Up to 25% off fee	Discount for the use of a reservable area anticipated to be, or significantly impacted by construction activity or another event, etc	Requires approval by the Director or designee
	Marketing / Promotional Discount	Up to 50% off fee	Discount for the use of a reservable area, camp site, or program fee. Percentage discount set by the Director or designee for promotional or marketing purposes only	Requires approval by the Director or designee
BOATING				
VESSEL ENTRY (Daily Fee)	Daily Vessel Entry: CF	\$9	One day vessel entry for one CF vessel	
	Daily Vessel Entry: Non-CF	\$5	One day vessel entry for one non- CF vessel	
	Daily Vessel Entry: SUP & Float Tubes	\$3	One day vessel entry for one SUP or Float Tube	
	Daily Boat Launch Reservation	\$8	Reservation for one boat launch for select location(s)	
VESSEL ENTRY (Annual Fee)	Annual Vessel Entry: CF	\$90	12-month vessel entry pass for one CF vessel	

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
	Annual Vessel Entry: Non-CF	\$50	12-month vessel entry pass for one non- CF vessel	
	Annual Vessel Entry: SUP & Float Tubes	\$30	12-month vessel entry pass for one SUP or Float Tube	
VESSEL INSPECTION	Vessel Inspection Daily Fee: CF	\$7	Vessel inspection for one CF vessel	
(Daily)	Vessel Inspection Daily Fee: Non-CF	\$4	Vessel inspection for one non-CF vessel	
	Vessel Inspection Daily Fee: SUP & Float Tubes	\$2	Vessel inspection for one SUP, Float Tube, or RC Boat	
VESSEL INSPECTION	Vessel Inspection Annual Pass: CF	\$70	12-month vessel inspection pass for one CF vessel	
(Annual)	Vessel Inspection Annual Pass: Non- CF	\$40	12-month vessel inspection pass for one non-CF vessel	
	Vessel Inspection Annual Pass: SUP, Float Tubes, and RC Boats	\$20	12-month vessel inspection pass for one SUP, one Float Tube, or one RC Boat.	
CAMPING			1	
CAMPING	Car Campsites	\$34	Drive-in campsite; includes 2 vehicles' entry fees, RV dump fee; 8 people max	*Same fee for equestrian sites - horse required
	Walk-In Campsites	\$18	Sanborn Park only; Includes 2 vehicle entry fees; 6 people max	Walk-in Campground closed: 3rd weekend of Oct. through 3rd weekend of March (with possibility of extension)
	Unimproved Campsites	\$15	Camping associated with a special event/special use permit at a non- designated site, ie overflow parking lot	Per vehicle/per night
	RV Campsites	\$44	Includes 2 vehicles' entry fees, RV dump fee, electricity, water	
	RV Sanitary Dump Fee	\$25	Fee for non-camping RVs	
	Camping: Off- Season Discount	off caming	Discount for the use of a Car, Walk- in, RV, or group campsite, or Yurt during the off-season	Off-Season: November 1st to February 28/29 ** Discounted amounts are to be rounded to the nearest dollar.
	Camping/Yurts: Extra Vehicle	\$10	Fee for each additional vehicle beyond the 2 permitted per campsite/yurt	
GROUP CAMPING	Group Campsite: Capacity 40	\$140	Nightly fee at designated group campsite; must comply with set maximum vehicle limits	

CATECODY		FFF	DEFINITION	NOTEO
<u>CATEGORY</u>	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	<u>NOTES</u>
	Group Walk-In Campsite:	\$100	Nightly fee at designated group walk-in campsite; must comply with	
	Campsile. Capacity 40		set maximum vehicle limits	
		\$175	Nightly fee at designated group	
	Capacity 50	φ170	campsite; must comply with set	
			maximum vehicle limits	
	Group Campsite:	\$300	Nightly fee at designated group	
	Capacity 120		campsite; must comply with set	
			maximum vehicle limits	
	Group Campsite:	\$325	Nightly fee at designated group	
	Capacity 150		campsite; must comply with set	
		<b></b>	maximum vehicle limits	
	Group Campsite: Capacity 200	\$365	Nightly fee at designated group campsite; must comply with set	
			maximum vehicle limits	
	Group Campsite:	\$400	Nightly fee at designated group	
	Capacity 240	φ <del>+</del> 00	campsite; must comply with set	
			maximum vehicle limits	
	Group Campsite:	50% discount	Discount for group campsite for	Requires mission
	Youth Group		youth group at all group camping	statement, tax ID
	Discount	Group	sites; Group must be non-profit or	
		Campsite	not-for-profit, with at least 1 adult	
		Fee	per 10 kids, primarily youth under age 18, cannot exceed 50% adults;	
			Youth groups receive priority by	
			being able to reserve 1 year in	
			advance.	
YURTS	16' diameter	\$66	Includes 2 vehicles' entry fees; 6	
			people max	
	20' diameter	\$81	Includes 2 vehicles' entry fees; 8	
			people max	
	24' diameter	\$96	Includes 2 vehicles' entry fees; 10	
			people max	
EVENT SITE				
EVENT SITE	Event Staging Site	\$55	Exclusive use of a non-reservable	Examples: Overflow
			area as a staging site for an event	meadow at Harvey Bear,
			or activity	Grant, overflow parking at AQ Hacienda
FACILITY USE			l	
CASA GRANDE	Large outside	\$145/hour	Use of the large patio, picnic area	Capacity 200
RESERVATIONS	patio, picnic area,	φ145/11001	and kitchen	σαμασιιή 200
	& kitchen			
	Indoor multi-	\$95/hour	Use of the inside rooms, side patio,	Capacity 100
	purpose & media		and kitchenette	
	rooms, side patio,			
	& kitchenette			

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
	All outdoor patio & picnic areas, both indoor rooms, & kitchen	\$185/hour	Use of the large patio, small patio, picnic area, kitchen and both indoor rooms	Capacity 300
	Meeting Room only (Kitchenette included)	\$60/hour	Use of the meeting room and kitchenette	Capacity 30
	Event Walk Through	\$30	Pre-event walk through of the facility.	Fee is applied towards reservation once the reservation transaction is completed
MEETING ROOM / CLASS ROOM	1-50 Person Capacity	\$120	Use of meeting room or class room	Per Day
FIELD SPORTS RA	NGE			
RIFLE/PISTOL RANGE	Rifle/Pistol Range Use (200, 100 & 50 yard ranges)	\$20	Use of 200 yard range; Can also use 50 & 100 yard ranges; Per day; No discounts for senior/disabled/youth.	Per Day
	Rifle/Pistol Range Use (7-100 yard ranges)	\$15	Use of 7-100 yard ranges.	
	Rifle/Pistol Range Use, Senior/Disabled Discount Fee (7- 100 yard ranges)	\$10	Use of 7-100 yard ranges; 60 years of age or older	Per Day
	Rifle/Pistol Range Use, Junior Discount Fee (7- 100 yard ranges)	\$6	Use of 7-100 yard ranges; less than 13 years of age	Per Day
	Rifle/Pistol Range Use, Club Rate	\$7	Use of 200 yard, Multi-purpose, or "89" ranges; fee is per individual club member	Per Day
	Rifle/Pistol Range Reservation (200 yard range)	\$250	Reservation fee for use of the Rifle/Pistol 200 Yard Range; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
	Rifle/Pistol Range Reservation (Multi- purpose Range)	\$250	Reservation fee for use of the Rifle/Pistol Multi-purpose Range; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
	Rifle/Pistol Range Reservation (Range "89")	\$250	Reservation fee for use of the Rifle/Pistol Range "89"; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
	Rifle/Pistol Range Reservation (Public Range)	\$250	Reservation fee for use of the Rifle/Pistol Public Range; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
TRAP/SKEET RANGE	Trap/Skeet Range Use (Individual)	\$9	Includes 25 birds; no weapons provided	

<b>CATEGORY</b>	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
	Trap/Skeet Range Use (League)	\$7	Includes 25 birds; no weapons provided	
	Trap/Skeet Room Reservation	\$250	Reservation fee for use of Trap/Skeet Room; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
	Trap/Skeet Partial Day Range Reservation (Public Use)	\$350	Reservation fee for use of Trap/Skeet Range; No weapons provided	4 hours or less
	Trap/Skeet Partial Day Range Reservation (Public Use)	\$585	Reservation fee for use of Trap/Skeet Range; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
	Trap/Skeet Partial Day 1 Field Reservation (Public Use)	\$70	Reservation permit for use of 1 individual field at the Trap/Skeet Range; No weapons provided	4 hours or less
	Day 1 Field Reservation (Public Use)	\$120	Reservation permit for use of 1 individual field at the Trap/Skeet Range; No weapons provided	8 hours maximum
<b>GROUP PICNIC SIT</b>		1		
DAY OF PICNIC PRICING	All Picnic Areas	25% off	Discount for use of any available picnic site, rented on the sameday of the event	This is combinable with other discounts if applicable ** Discounted amounts are to be rounded to the nearest dollar.
OFF SEASON PICNIC PRICING	All Picnic Areas	25% off	Discount for the use of a Picnic Site during the off season	Off-Season: November 1st to February 28/29 ** Discounted amounts are to be rounded to the nearest dollar.
UNCOVERED PICNIC SITES:	1 - 49 Person Capacity	\$127	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Vasona, Martial Cottle, Hellyer and	50 - 99 Person Capacity	\$176	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Los Gatos Creek	100 - 149 Person Capacity	\$209	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	150 - 199 Person Capacity	\$303	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	200 - 300 Person Capacity	\$366	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
COVERED PICNIC SITES: Vasona,	1-49 Person Capacity	\$171	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Martial Cottle, Hellyer and Los	50 - 99 Person Capacity	\$238	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Gatos Creek	100 - 149 Person	\$282	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	<u>NOTES</u>
	150 - 199 Person	\$408	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity 200-300 Person	\$495	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
		φ <b>4</b> 95	Use of site only	Venicle entry hot included
UNCOVERED	Capacity 1 - 49 Person	\$115	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
PICNIC SITES:Ed	Capacity	φπο	Use of site only	Venicle entry hot included
Levin, Sanborn, and		\$160	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Stevens Creek	Capacity	\$100	Use of site only	Venicle entry not included
Slevens Creek	100 - 149 Person	\$190	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	φ190		Vehicle entry hot included
	150 - 199 Person	\$275	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	ψ215		Vehicle entry hot included
	200 - 300 Person	\$333	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	φ000		Vehicle entry hot included
COVERED PICNIC	1-49 Person	\$155	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
SITES: Ed Levin,	Capacity	φ100		Vehicle entry hot included
Sanborn, and	50 - 99 Person	\$216	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Stevens Creek	Capacity	φ210		Vehicle entry hot included
Slevens Creek	100 - 149 Person	\$256	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	φ230	Use of site offy	Venicle entry not included
	150 - 199 Person	\$371	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	φ371		Vehicle entry hot included
	200-300 Person	\$450	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	φ <b>4</b> 50	Use of site offiy	Venicle entry not included
UNCOVERED	1 - 49 Person	\$86	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
PICNIC SITES:	Capacity	φου	Use of site only	Venicle entry not included
Anderson, Calero,	50 - 99 Person	\$120	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Grant, Madonna,	Capacity	ψ120		Vehicle entry hot included
Santa Teresa, Uvas	100 - 1/9 Person	\$143	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	ψ140		Vehicle entry hot included
	150 - 199 Person	\$206	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	φ200		
	200 - 300 Person	\$250	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	Ψ200		Vehicle entry hot included
COVERED PICNIC	1-49 Person	\$116	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
SITES: Anderson,	Capacity	φπο		Vehicle entry hot included
Calero, Grant,	50 - 99 Person	\$162	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
Madonna, Santa	Capacity	ψ10 <u>2</u>		Vehicle entry hot included
Teresa, Uvas	100 - 149 Person	\$192	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	ψ15 <u>2</u>		Vehicle entry hot included
	150 - 199 Person	\$278	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	<i>\\</i> 210		
	200-300 Person	\$338	Use of site only	Vehicle entry not included
	Capacity	<b>\$000</b>		
	Grant Park	\$168	Use of site only; accommodates	Vehicle entry not included
FACILITIES	(Cookhouse)		60; indoor	
	Grant Park	\$228	Use of site only; accommodates	Vehicle entry not included
	(Stockman's)		400; minimal site improvements	
	Nount Madonna	\$358	Fee includes use of amphitheatre	Vehicle entry not included
		<b>\$000</b>	covered picnic area and	
	Park			
	Park (Amphitheatre)		amphitheatre; accommodates 150	

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
	Sanborn Park (Sequoia / Peterson)	\$358	Fee includes use of gazebo, fountain, picnic area, stage, redwood deck; accommodates 200	Vehicle entry not included
GROUP PICNIC SITE: Discount	Group Picnic Site: Youth Group Discount	50% discount off Group Picnic Site fee on weekdays	Group must be non-profit or not-for- profit, with 1 adult per 10 kids, primarily youth under age 18; cannot exceed 50% adults; Monday through Friday only	Requires mission statement, tax ID
ADDITIONAL USE OF SITE	Interactive amusement device (Individual Fee)	\$40	Fee charged to individual requesting use of an Interactive Amusement Device at reserved group site	Must use approved vendor
PERMITS		(*o-o		
COMMERCIAL PERMITS	Photography Fee (Annual)	\$250	Annual Fee charged to commercial photographers for photography that is performed for profit or may be sold for profit at a later date	
	Photography Fee (hourly)	\$50	photographers for photography that	Photography permit is included in the wedding fees
	Filming (For- Profit/Movie/Adver tising)	\$925	Single filming session / day	
	Filming (Non- Profit/Training)	\$260	Single filming session / day	
CONCESSIONAIR E PERMITS	Concessionaire Annual Permit and Monthly Payments			
PARK USE PERMITS	Annual/Special Use (20-50 people)	\$160	Organized groups managing special park facilities through annual permits / Permit for organized activity or meeting	
	Annual/Special Use (50-100 people)	\$270	outside of established standard (ie camping, picnicking); One day, annual, or one range of days.	
	One Time (single activity, within a 14 day period) 20-50 people		Issued to groups meeting the following limitations: activity is outside of established standard; minimal impact on parking, group	
	One Time (single activity, within a 14 day period) 50-100 people		sites, staff; single activity within a 14 day period	
	Metal Detecting	\$0	Annual permit	

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
	RC Boating Registration	\$0	Annual Permit / Registration for tracking and procedural notifiication	
	Animal Pulled Cart Registration	\$0	Annual Permit / Registration for tracking and procedural notifiication	
	Specimen Collection	\$50	Permit issued for time frame of 1 year max	
SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS (Non- profit)	1-50 participants	\$150	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	51-99 participants	\$275	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	100-249 participants	\$375	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	250-500 participants	\$590	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	500-1000 participants	\$890	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	1000 and above participants	\$1,080	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS (For- profit)	1-50 participants	\$205 + 10% of gross income	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	51-99 participants	\$360 + 10% of gross income	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	100-249 participants	\$475 + 10% of gross income	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	250-500 participants	\$635 + 10% of gross income	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	500-1000 participants	\$1080 + 10% of gross income	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
	1000 and above participants	\$1550 + 10% of gross income	Permit application fee	Does not include group site fee, vehicle entry, camping, staff fee, etc.
PROGRAM FEES				

CATEGORY	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
PROGRAM FEES	Miscellaneous Park Programs or Services	Varies	Charge not to exceed the actual cost of providing the program or service plus reasonable cost recovery of administrative overhead	Fee category to be used primarily for Outdoor Recreation / Interprretive classes and programs
RETAIL SALES		•		
RETAIL SALES	Retail Sales	Varies	Charge not to exceed the actual cost of providing the supplies plus reasonable cost recovery of administrative overhead	
STANDARDIZED F	EES		•	•
PLANNING SERVICES	Encroachment Permit Fee Staff Consulting Fee	Fee set by County Fee set by County	Utility resource access or miscellaneous resource needs 1 <sup>st</sup> two staff	
	Staff Consulting Fee	Fee set by County	Any additional staff beyond 1 <sup>st</sup> two staff	
VEHICLE ENTRY				
DAILY FEE	Daily Fee Daily Fee	\$6 \$0	Vehicles entering a park displaying	Per vehicle
	(Permanently Disabled)		either a DMV Permanently Disabled Placard, DMV issued Disabled Person license plates or vehicles containing an organized patient group from a Veteran's Administration Hospital.	
	Hourly Fee	\$2	Hourly parking rate, max of \$6/day	currently tested at LGC
	Day Camp staff & volunteers daily vehicle entry fee	50% discount off vehicle entry fee	Discounted vehicle entry fee for staff and volunteers of camp programs	** Discounted amounts are to be rounded to the nearest dollar.
	Charter Bus (Daily Fee)	\$30		Per bus
ANNUAL PASS	Annual Pass Annual Pass (Low Income Individual/Family)	\$95 \$25	12-month pass Processing fee; Pass is processed through Social Services Family Resource Centers	
	Annual Pass: Senior, Active Military and Dependents	50% off Annual Pass	Discount for Annual Vehicle Entry Pass for Seniors (individuals ages 60+), and active military and dependents (meeting set requirements)	** Discounted amounts are to be rounded to the nearest dollar.
	Alviso launch ramp entry - gate entry card	\$75	Annual fee	No longer available for sale
	Replacement Lifetime Pass (Senior)	\$35	For lost passes only	

<u>CATEGORY</u>	FEE TYPE	FEE	DEFINITION	NOTES
	Replacement Alviso gate card	\$25	Lost or damaged card	

Fee Description	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
DAY USE	i ee Amount	Unit Desc.	Footnote #15
Vehicle Entry Permit (Lake)	\$10.00	vehicle	
Boat: motorized-Permit	\$10.00	boat	
Boat: non-motorized-Permit	\$10.00	boat	
Boat: Sailboards Permit			Lanaz Laka Onku
	\$3.00	board	Lopez Lake Only
Bus Entry Permit (Regional Park)	\$40.00	bus	Footnote #15
Vehicle Entry Permit (Regional Park)	\$3.00	vehicle	Weekends/Holidays only. April 1st through September 30th. Foot note #2
Boat Decontamination	\$10.00	boat	
GROUP DAY USE			Footnote #3 and #4
Small Area: 1-50 people	\$60.00	reserv	
Medium Area: 51-100 people	\$90.00	reserv	
Large Area: 101-250 people	\$130.00	reserv	
Skate Park (per hour)	\$20.00	hr	2 hour minimum
CAYUCOS/SHAMEL BEACH			
Small Area: 1-50 people	\$150.00	reserv	Footnote 17
Medium Area: 51-100 people	\$200.00	reserv	Footnote 18
Large Area: 101-250 people	\$250.00	reserv	Footnote 19
CAMP FRENCH EVENT CENTER			
Event Center w/ Kitchen & Camping	\$630.00	reserv	Footnote 22
Event Center w/ Kitchen & w/o Camp	\$880.00	reserv	Footnote 22
Event Center w/o Kitchen & w/Camp	\$380.00	reserv	Footnote 22
Event Center w/o Kitchen & w/o Camp	\$630.00	reserv	Footnote 22
Youth Non Profit-Event Ctr 20% Discount	\$480.00	reserv	Footnote 22
Kitchen & BBQ Area Only	\$125.00	reserv	Footnote 22
YEARLY PASSES			
Vehicle Permit (Lakes)	\$100.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake. Footnote #17
Boat Permit	\$100.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake. Footnote #17

# Department of Parks & Recreation 305

Second Vehicle Permit (Lakes)	\$25.00	pass	Valid for second vehicle registered to houshold purchasing annual vehicle pass. Footnote #17
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Vehicle Permit (Lakes)	\$90.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake. Footnote #5, 6 & 17
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Boat Permit	\$90.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake. Footnote #5, 6 & 17
Vehicle Permit (Lakes and Regional)	\$150.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge. Footnote #17
Boat Permit (Regional)	\$150.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge. Footnote #17
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Vehicle Permit (Regional and Lakes)	\$130.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge. Footnote #5, 6, & 17
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Boat Permit (Regional)	\$135.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge. Footnote #5, 6 & 17
Non-Motorized Boat Permit (Regional)	\$60.00	pass	Footnote #17
Park Day Use Permit (Regional)	\$30.00	pass	Covers Regional Park Day Use Fee. Footnote #17
Animals	\$35.00	pass	
RECREATION PROGRAMS			Footnote #7
Daily-Child	\$2.25	entry	Footnote #6
Daily-Adult	\$4.50	entry	
Child- pass	\$22.50	14 Entries	
Adult-pass	\$45.00	14 Entries	
Recreation programs		actual cost	Special instructional lesson at actual costs may be approved by Deput Director - Parks
Skate Park entry	\$2.00	entry	
Skate Park Pass	\$20.00	14 Entries	
COUNTY POOL RENTAL			
With County Lifeguard	\$90.00	hr	Up to 30 visitors; plus \$15.00 per hour for each additional 25 visitors. Two (2) hour minimum
SPORT FACILITIES			Footnote #8
Ball Fields	\$12.00	hr	
Tennis Courts	\$5.00	hr	
CAMPING - DAILY			
Primitive: Base Rate (Off season)	\$23.00	unit	Footnote #15; No electrical or sewer
Primitive: High Use (Prime Season)	\$25.00	unit	Footnote #15; No electrical or sewer
Developed: Base Rate (Off season)	\$27.00	unit	Footnote #15; Electricity only
Developed: High Use (Prime Season)	\$29.00	unit	Footnote #15; Electricity only
Full Hookup Daily: Base Rate (Off Season)	\$37.00	unit	Footnote #15; Electricity and sewer

# Department of Parks & Recreation 305

	<b>\$ 10.00</b>	•	
Full Hookup Daily: High Use (Prime	\$40.00	unit	Footnote #15; Electricity and sewer
Season) Overflow Daily	\$21.00	unit	
Primitive (Includes Back Country Camp)	\$21.00		
Phinitive (includes Back Country Camp)	φ21.00	unit	
Special Promotion			Footnote #9
Additional overnight vehicle	\$13.00	unit	
Oceano Base (Off Season)	\$46.00	night	Footnote #20
Oceano High use (Prime)	\$49.00	night	Footnote #21
Yurts	\$65-\$125	depend on sizes available	Footnote #23
Cabins	\$85-\$195	depend on sizes	Footnote #23
		available	Crown rate for air or more aitee
GROUP CAMP-DAILY Back Country Camp (Entire Site Area)	\$80.00	unit	Group rate for six or more sites.
	+	unit	
Group Reservation Charge	\$27.00	reserv	Applies to Group Camping
COASTAL DUNES			Fee existed for Oceano. Increased Coastal Dunes and moved from Lopez rates
High Use (Prime)	\$49.00	night	
Base (Offseason)	\$46.00	night	
MISCELLANEOUS			
Animals	\$3.50	animal	No charge for day use Parks
Boat Tours- Adults	\$6.00	person	
Boat Tours- Child	\$3.00	person	Footnote #6
Showers	\$1.00	3 min	
Firewood bundle	\$5.00	bundle	
DRY STORAGE			
Dry Storage-Daily	\$8.00	Day	
Dry Storage-Monthly	\$75.00	Month	
Dry Storage-Annually	\$600.00	Year	
RESERVATION TRANSACTION CHARGE			
Reservation/Transaction charge	\$9.00	reserv	Applies to Park or Building reservation or significant changes generating new staff costs.
SPECIAL GROUP USE PERMITS			
Structure Impacts	\$25.00	impact	Added cost per impact: ie, bounce house, climbing wall, tent structure, etc.
Animal Impacts	\$50.00	impact	Added cost per impact: ie, petting zoo, pony rides, etc.

# Department of Parks & Recreation 305

Alcohol Sales	\$100.00	impact	
Noise Amplified Sound	\$75.00	impact	
Exceeds Capacity: Small Area	\$45.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 30 after exceeding site capacity.
Exceeds Capacity: Medium Area	\$60.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 40 after exceeding site capacity.
Exceeds Capacity: Large Area	\$75.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 50 after exceeding site capacity.
Commercial Sales	\$100.00	impact	
Additional Impacts: Small Area	\$25.00	impact	Event activities not noted above that have impact to park facility
Additional Impacts: Medium Area	\$50.00	impact	Event activities not noted above that have impact to park facility
Additional Impacts: Large Area	\$75.00	impact	Event activities not noted above that have impact to park facility
Keg : Small Group Area	\$25.00	impact	Charge per area reservation.
Keg: Medium Group Area	\$50.00	impact	Charge per area reservation.
Keg: Large Group Area	\$75.00	impact	Charge per area reservation.
Special Event	\$0.00	impact	Charge per area reservation.
AVILA BEACH FRONT STREET PLAZA- Full Year (Per Square Foot Per Month)	\$1.00	per square foot per month	Footnote #16: Negotiated Special Event permits.
CLEANING/DAMAGE DEPOSITS			Footnote #10
Low Risk	\$100.00	reserv	Footnote #11
Moderate Risk	\$250.00	reserv	Footnote #12
High Risk	\$500.00	reserv	Footnote #13
Premium Risk	\$1,000.00	reserv	For use with high risk events.

**Department Name:** Parks and Recreation **Fund Center:** 305

Footnote #	Footnote Narrative					
1	Bus is defined as any vehicle with passenger capacity of 20 or more.					
	2 Biddle Park, Nipomo Park, and El Chorro Park.					
3	A special use permit may be required if a fee is charged or money collected, alcohol and/or food is sold, the park will be used beyond its					
	normal capacity or range of user activities, the proposed use is likley to infringe on other users, or the event will exceed 300 in attendance.					
	Group day use service charge does not apply to Santa Margarita Lake and Lopez Lake Group Picnic facilities.					
5	Driver must produce valid permanent disabled license plates from California Department of Motor Vehicles					
	Seniors: 62 years of age and older; Child: 17 years of age and under					
7	Swimming-Fees apply to swimming at the following county-owned pools: Santa Margarita Lake pool; Hardie Park pool; Shamel Park pool; CW Clarke Park pool; Templeton pool; and San Miguel pool. (No daily swimming fee is charged at Santa Margarita Lake Pool.					
8	Maximum rental 8 hours for ball field, 4 hours per week for tennis courts. Special Use Permit required for longer term rentals.					
	Special discount representing up to 100% reduction may be issued by the Deputy DirectorParks for promotional use at any County park facility.					
10	If the applicant, sponsoring organizations, staff, or performer has previously been involved in an event which required County to clean or repair the premises, the General Services Agency may prohibit subsequent use by any such organization.					
	Low Risk: This type of event will involve no more than 75% of stated capacity of room or building subject to the application. In parks, event will use no more than 50% of park area. Activities shall consist of public activities which are passive in nature. Attendees in this capacity shall not be permitted to utilize alcoholic beverages while they are present on County premises.					
12	Moderate Risk: Events of this type involve utilizing full capacity of subject room, building, or park and involve the public in slow or deliberate ambulatory activities for substantially all of the time they are present on County premises. If event shall involve consumption of alcohol, procurement of security services may be required.					
13	High risk: Events of this type involve utilizing full capacity of subject room, building or park when event consists in some substantial part of ambulatory activities together with consumption of food or alcohol. If such events involve consumption of alcoholic beverages, procurement of security services shall be mandatory. Any events involving animals, fireworks, displays involving open flames or flammable materials shall be considered high risk activities.					
14	Fee collection may be temporarily waived by the Deputy DirectorParks for an Parks fee if equivalent financial sponsorship is provided to offset revenue loss.					
15	Base camping rate: October 1 through March 31 except as noted under High Use. High Use camping rate: April 1 through September 30th, plus January 1, Presidents Day Weekend, week before and after Easter, Thanksgiving week, and December 25.					
16	Large Special Events, ie, Renaissance Festival, Triathlon, etc. Fees subject to negotiation and approval by Deputy DirectorParks.					
	Previously used fee 2001 and GSA Vet's Hall fees					
	Previously used fee 2002 and GSA Vet's Hall fees					
	Previously used fee 2003 and GSA Vet's Hall fees					
	Previously used fees 7005					
	Previously used fees 7006					
	Previously used GSA Vet's Halls fees and Parks fee 13015					

**Department Name:** Parks and Recreation **Fund Center:** 305

Γ	Footnote #	Footnote Narrative
Γ	23	Parks plan to install Yurts and Cabins in FY 2016-17 and will need a fee available at the end of FY 2016-17. The fees ranges were
		determined from comparable locations and will be negotiated by the Director of Parks & Recreation.